## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-247**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE ELK GROVE AQUATIC CENTER MANAGEMENT AND OPERATIONAL AGREEMENT WITH THE COSUMNES COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

**WHEREAS**, in 2017 the City of Elk Grove began construction on the Elk Grove Aquatic Center, a full-service aquatic center at District56 designed to provide a venue for competitive aquatics, instruction, water fitness, and family recreation; and

**WHEREAS**, the Cosumnes Community Services District (CCSD) provides parks and recreation services within the City of Elk Grove including the operation of two existing aquatic facilities; and

**WHEREAS**, on October 11, 2017, the City of Elk Grove and CCSD entered into a management and operational agreement to consolidate all aquatic operations in the City under one organization and provide efficiencies for management, staffing, scheduling, and public outreach. The agreement allows for the City to maintain ownership of the Aquatic Center and contribute financially to its operation and the CCSD to operate and maintain the facility; and

**WHEREAS**, the City and CCSD jointly opened the Elk Grove Aquatic Center in May 2019. Since its opening, the facility has enhanced the recreational opportunities for Elk Grove families and hosted several regional and national swim meets; and

**WHEREAS**, the City and CCSD wish to continue the current operating arrangement which has benefited both organizations and the Elk Grove community.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the Elk Grove Aquatic Center Management and Operational Agreement with the Cosumnes Community Services District in substantially the form presented.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 28<sup>th</sup> day of September 2022

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-247

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 28, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California